

No. 09-9000

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HENRY W. SKINNER,
Petitioner,

v.

LYNN SWITZER,
DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR THE
31ST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL DISTRICT ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

EVAN A. YOUNG
Counsel of Record
DUSTIN M. HOWELL
MATT WOOD
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
98 San Jacinto Boulevard
Suite 1500
Austin, Texas 78701-4078
(512) 322-2500
evan.young@bakerbotts.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National District Attorneys Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest Of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary Of Argument	3
Argument.....	6
I. Postconviction Access To Evidence— DNA Or Otherwise—Should Be Brought Under Habeas Corpus Rather Than § 1983.....	6
A. The question presented amounts to whether a habeas petition is the sum of a collection of § 1983 actions.....	6
B. This Court’s cases do not support allowing habeas applicants to label components of a habeas claims as stand-alone § 1983 actions.....	8
C. Claims like petitioner’s fall under habeas because they necessarily undermine state-court criminal proceedings	12
D. Prosecutors routinely defend criminal litigation—including evidentiary decisions—before federal judges though habeas corpus	16
E. Transforming habeas actions into a series of § 1983 actions would engender undue inefficiency and delay	19
II. Requiring Prosecutors To Respond To Challenges Underlying State-Court Convictions Under § 1983 Risks Needlessly Deleterious Consequences.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988).....	27
<i>Bradley v. Pryor</i> , 305 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	14, 27
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	22
<i>District Attorney’s Office for the Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2308 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Durr v. Cordray</i> , 602 F.3d 731 (6th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997).....	10
<i>Grier v. Klem</i> , 591 F.3d 672 (3d Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	10, 12
<i>Hinck v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 501 (2007).....	16
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892).....	18
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	21
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	20
<i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 545 U.S. 644 (2005).....	19
<i>McKithen v. Brown</i> , 481 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	16
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004).....	9, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	9
<i>Osborne v. District Attorney’s Office for the Third Judicial District</i> , 423 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	19
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Savory v. Lyons</i> , 469 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	15
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	27
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)	27
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	9
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. §§ 2241-2254	16
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2933.82	30
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 38.43	30
Tex. Code Crim Proc. art. 64.03	13
 MISCELLANEOUS	
American Bar Association, Model Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 3.8 (2008)	27-28
Banda, Thefts Solved by DNA Analysis; Usage Expands in Non-Violent Crime, USA Today, Oct. 20, 2006, p. 1A.	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
D. Bruns et al., Fundamentals of Molecular Diagnostics (2007)	29
Elfrink, Budget Cuts at the Miami-Dade State Attorney’s Office, Miami New Times, Feb. 19, 2009	25
Filosa, Crime Thrives Under 60-Day Rule, The Times Picayune, Feb. 12, 2007	26
Lee, D.A. Cuts Efforts on Lesser Crimes, San Francisco Chronicle, Apr. 22, 2009, p. B1	25
Kreeger & Weiss, DNA Evidence Policy Considerations for the Prosecutor 11, Am. Prosecutor’s Research Institute, Special Topics Series (Sept. 2004)	23
Meagher, Supervisors’ Budget Misery: Department Heads Paint Picture of \$38 Million Cut, Santa Barbara Independent, Feb. 25, 2010, p. 8	25
Moore, Progress is Minimal in Clearing DNA Cases, N.Y. Times, Oct. 25, 2008, p. A9.	24
Murphy, The Art in the Science of DNA: A Layperson’s Guide to the Subjectivity Inherent in Forensic DNA Typing, 58 Emory L.J. 489, 493 (2008)	29
National Center for Prosecution Ethics, Doing Justice: A Prosecutor’s Guide to Ethics and Civil Liability 87-103 (2d ed. 2007)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Prosecuting Attorney of Butler County, Ohio, Prosecutor’s Office Reduces Budget, June 22, 2010.....	25
Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases, Rule 6	17
Singer & Ervin, Shortfall Projected— Prosecutor, Judges, Sheriff Warn of Cuts to Courts, Law Enforcement, Seattle Times, June 6, 2008, p. B1	25-26
Sourcebook of Criminal Justice Statistics Online, http://www.albany.edu/source book/pdf/t5442004.pdf	23
Storm et al., The 2007 Survey of Law Enforcement Forensic Evidence Processing, National Institute of Justice (Oct. 2009).....	30
Texas House Bill 2371, 81st Legislature, Regular Session (2009).....	22
Unvalidated or Improper Forensics Science, http://www.innocence project.org/understand/Unreliable- Limited-Science.php	22-23
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, National Institute of Justice, 2004 Annual Report (2004).....	23
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Census of Publicly Funded Forensic Crime Labs 2005 (2008)	24
Vielmetti, DAs Feel State Budget Cuts, Worry Over Possible Layoffs, Milwaukee Journal Sentinel, Jan. 25, 2010	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Wright, Police Prepare to Crack Down on Holiday Crime, Carlsbad Current- Argus, Nov. 25, 2009	25
L. Yackle, Postconviction Remedies (2010).....	16
